
REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Farmington, MI 48336

Tuesday, December 5, 2023
6:00 PM

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call
B. Pledge of Allegiance

II. ITEMS FROM THE PRESIDENT
A. Approval of the Agenda
B. Announcements

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY
A. Correspondence

IV. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE
V. DISTRICT UPDATES

A. Superintendent's District Update
B. Farmington/Farmington Hills Education Foundation Update
C. Recognitions

1. Department of Defense Army Nursing ROTC Scholarship Awarded 
to Farmington High School Student Mitchell Gagnon

2. "Mi HeartSafe" Schools Certifications
3. New FEA Staff 2023-2024

VI. RECESS
VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. High School Course Proposals
VIII. PUBLIC COMMENTS
IX. ACTION ITEMS

A. Approval of Lanigan Elementary Food Service Equipment Recommendation
B. Approval of East Middle School Food Service Equipment Recommendation
C. Approval of Refrigerated Food Service Delivery Trucks Recommendation

X. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Minutes

Dr. Christopher J. Delgado
Superintendent

Cheryl B. Blau
President

Claudia T. Heinrich
Vice President
Zach T. Rich

Secretary 
Terri A. Weems

Treasurer
Mable S. Fox

Trustee
Angie F. Smith

Trustee
Donald Walker, Jr.

Trustee



1. November 21, 2023, Regular Meeting
XI. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES
XII. ADJOURNMENT

*PUBLIC COMMENTS are intended to provide individuals an opportunity to address the Board of Education.  In the 
interest of fairness, the Board requests each speaker to limit his or her comments to three (3) minutes. 

ANY PERSON with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should contact the 
Superintendent’s office at 248-489-3338 at least three (3) business days in advance of the meeting to request assistance.

ALL MEETINGS, with the exception of closed sessions, are open to the public.  Regular Board of Education meetings 
and most pre-meetings of the Board of Education are live-streamed on the District's YouTube Channel.   

The official minutes of the Board of Education are stored and available for inspection
in the Lewis Schulman Administration Building of the Farmington Public School District.

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU181sJI4B1e8QjBLNUsn4lhL4lOi0zRP


December 5, 2023
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY.

The Board has received communications regarding NPRM Roundtable Discussions with
the OHS Director and grade-level reading information. The Board acknowledges
communications and responds when appropriate. A list of correspondents can be found
in the Board packet, accessible on the Farmington Public Schools’ website.
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Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY

A. Correspondence.

Date From Topic

11-22-23 Office of Head Start NPRM Roundtable Discussions with OHS Director Garvin

11-26-23 E. Greenstein Reading Information

11-27-23 C. Delgado Re: Reading Information
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Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

V. DISTRICT UPDATES

A. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE.
Presenter: Chris Delgado, Superintendent

B. FARMINGTON/FARMINGTON HILLS EDUCATION FOUNDATION UPDATE.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; David Workman, Foundation President

C. RECOGNITIONS.

1. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE ARMY NURSING ROTC SCHOLARSHIP
AWARDED TO FARMINGTON HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT MITCHELL
GAGNON.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Chris Muessner, Farmington High
School Principal

2. "MI HEARTSAFE" SCHOOLS CERTIFICATIONS.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Allyson Robinson, Director of
School Safety and Athletics; Mary Larsen and Leslie Wirth, School District
Nurses

3. NEW FEA STAFF 2023-2024.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Margaret Hendrickson, Director,
Curriculum, Instruction & Assessment; Ninette Soares, Data and Assessment
Coordinator; Chelsey Chambers, Teacher-Hillside Elementary; Katy Gustafson,
Teacher-Farmington High School
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August 15, 2023
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VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. HIGH SCHOOL COURSE PROPOSALS.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendent
of Innovation and Strategic Projects; Margaret Hendrickson, Director, Curriculum,
Instruction & Assessment



New Course 
Proposals

Vision 
Together with our diverse 

community, Farmington Public 
Schools is committed to 

provide each and every learner 
equitable experiences to 
explore and develop their 
passions and interests in 
order to prepare for their 

future. 

Mission 
We are all safe in this 

environment to …
grow, investigate, express, 

reflect, and innovate.

Board of Education
December 5, 2023



English Course Proposals



High School English 
Graduation Requirement

❏ 4 English Credits are required for Graduation
❏ Current English Courses that meet Graduation 

Requirement
● English 9 (1 credit; full year)
● English 10 (1 credit; full year)
● English 11 (1 credit; full year)
● English 12 (1 credit; full year)

Honors, Advanced Placement, or International Baccalaureate are also 
possible options for earning ELA credits towards graduation.



Why New Courses?

Menu of course offerings that

○ Provides flexible options for what counts for 11th and 12th 
grade English graduation credit.

○ Contextualizes reading, writing, speaking and listening 
standards in different themes and topics. 

○ Creates more authentic opportunities for application of learning.

This would result in the phase out of the year-long English 11 and 12 courses. 



Proposed New Course Titles

See One-Pager 
with Course 
Descriptions
(Link here)

● Film Analysis
● Sports Literature & Composition
● Mystery: Fiction, and True Crime
● Graphic Novels and the Visual 

Narrative
● Senior Symposium
● Junior Forum

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1F9-Jgu8nqwhTyj3wqOY0vHPrt8CqHod8sVbPjlazdcI/edit?usp=sharing


ELA Course Titles to Bring 
Back

(some renamed to connect better with students)

● Ideas that Shape the Modern World 
(Humanities)

● Diverse Global Voices (Minority Voices)
● African American Literature

Additional Note: African American History is also coming back as an offering. 



Math Course Proposal



HS Personal Finance Math 
Course: Background

● Michigan established Personal Finance Standards.
● Current 8th graders are required to received .5 

credit in Personal Finance as part of their 
graduation requirement. 

● Districts have flexibility on how this credit is 
earned. 



● Offer a 0.5 math credit course for 11th and 12th graders 
focused on personal finance through an entrepreneurship 
and investment lens focusing on credit, investment, 
insurance, and taxes and will involve partnership with local 
business to contextualize the learning. 

● Course is taught by a math certified teacher.
● Course counts towards the personal finance credit 

requirement as well as for the fourth year math credit 
required in the Michigan Merit Curriculum (MMC). 

HS Personal Finance Math 
Course: Proposal



Working to establish multiple ways for a student to 
earn their Personal Finance Credit.
● CTE Personal Finance (already offered)
● Economics (already a required course)
● Personal Finance Math Course (new course)

HS Personal Finance 
Credit Options
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IX. ACTION ITEMS

A. APPROVAL OF LANIGAN ELEMENTARY FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT
RECOMMENDATION.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant
Superintendent, Business Services; Angel Davis, Supervisor, Nutrition Services

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023, Board of Education
regular meeting.

MOTION: I move that the Board of Education approve the purchase of new kitchen
equipment for Lanigan Elementary School - hot and cold serving stations, a warming
cart, a milk cooler, a prep table, and cashier and condiment stations from Stafford
Smith in the amount of $81,657, with funds from the Nutrition Services Fund, as
presented.
ROLL CALL VOTE

B. APPROVAL OF EAST MIDDLE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT
RECOMMENDATION.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant
Superintendent, Business Services; Angel Davis, Supervisor, Nutrition Services

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023, Board of Education
regular meeting.

MOTION: I move that the Board of Education approve the purchase of new kitchen
equipment for East Middle School - three new hot serving stations, a cold serving
station, two airscreen coolers, two cashier stations, and two milk coolers from
Stafford Smith, in the amounted of $168,628.00, with funds from the Nutrition
Services Fund, as presented.
ROLL CALL VOTE

C. APPROVAL OF REFRIGERATED FOOD SERVICE DELIVERY TRUCKS
RECOMMENDATION.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant
Superintendent, Business Services; Angel Davis, Supervisor, Nutrition Services

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023, Board of Education
regular meeting.

MOTION: I move that the Board of Education approve the purchase of two new
refrigerated trucks from Phil Long Dealership in the amount of $87,060.00, with funds
from the Nutrition Services Fund, as presented.
ROLL CALL VOTE



FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MEMORANDUM

To: Chris Delgado, Superintendent

From: Angie Davis, Nutrition Services Supervisor

Date: November 13, 2023

Re: Lanigan Elementary Kitchen Equipment

The Nutrition Services Department is requesting to purchase new kitchen equipment for
Lanigan Elementary School. This equipment consists of a new hot serving station, a
cold serving station, a warming cart, milk cooler, prep table, cashier station and
condiment station.

Pricing was requested through an existing Consortium bid through Oakland Schools,
Sourcewell #063022-STF. The vendor awarded the bid to Stafford Smith, Inc. Stafford
Smith has provided excellent service to Farmington Public Schools in previous years.
The bid price is $81,657.00 and is good through December 15, 2023. The equipment
will be delivered and installed next summer after some bond work is completed in the
kitchen.

If approved by the Board, the purchase of this serving line will be paid for out of the
Nutrition Services Fund.



11/10/2023

Quotation
To: Farmington Public Schools

Angie Davis
32500 Shiawassee
Farmington, MI 48336

From: Stafford Smith, Inc.
Tom Jaskiewicz
916 N Euclid Ave
Suite #2
Bay City, MI 48706
(989)684‐4455 3502 (Contact)
(989)509‐6024 (Fax)
tjaskiewicz@staffordsmith.com

Project: Farmington Public Schools ‐ Lanigan

Due to the global supply chain issues and subsequent freight
issues, Stafford Smith is not responsible for any unforeseen
surcharges, price increases and other increases in cost after the
order is placed. These costs will be passed along to the customer.

Item Qty Description Sell Total

SOURCEWELL
Contract pricing for SOURCEWELL # 063022‐STF

1 1 ea SERVING COUNTER, UTILITY $4,398.00
Atlas Metal BLU‐3‐MOD       
Utility Unit Serving Counter, 40"L x 31"H x 30‐1/2"W, mobile modular
design, open cabinet base with apron, solid top unit, stainless steel
top, extruded aluminum frame, with laminate panels, stainless steel
undershelf, 5" swivel casters, (2) with brakes

Verify 39" or 40" wide
1 ea SH‐3 Work Shelf, 8" wide, stainless steel, for 50"L units $666.00
1 ea USB‐3 Bottom Shelf, stainless steel, (BL‐units) $580.00

Extended Total: $5,644.00
3 1 ea SERVING COUNTER, COLD FOOD $8,862.00

Atlas Metal BLC‐4‐RM‐MOD       
Cold Food Serving Counter, refrigeration cold pan with 3" recessed
top, 4‐pan size, self‐contained refrigeration system 63‐3/4"L x 31"H x
30‐1/2"W, mobile modular, open rear, stainless steel top, exterior
aluminum frame, laminated front/end panels, 53‐1/8" x 19‐7/8" x 9"
cold pan, 5" swivel casters, (2) with brakes, NSF 7

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea 5‐year compressor warranty (net) $179.00
1 ea 120v/60/1‐ph, 1/3 HP, 7.8 amps, NEMA 5‐15P, standard
1 ea #2060‐1 Condensate Evaporator $252.00
1 ea NOTE: Unit furnished with stainless steel adapter bars

Sell

$4,398.00

$666.00
$580.00

$8,862.00

$179.00

$252.00

Farmington Public Schools ‐ Lanigan Farmington Public Schools
Ini al: ______

Page 1 of 6



Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea TS‐4 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,
rolled edge

$1,206.00

1 ea SH‐4 Work Shelf, 8" wide, stainless steel, for 63‐3/4"L units $742.00
1 ea BCFT‐4 Canopy with Flip‐Top Sneeze Guard, single service, stainless

steel
$2,948.00

1 ea FL‐4 LED Lights, for stainless steel canopy $618.00
1 ea USB‐4 Bottom Shelf, stainless steel, (BL‐units) $623.00
1 ea Base mount
1 ea Modify height, under 34" $229.00

Extended Total: $15,659.00
4 1 ea HOT FOOD SERVING COUNTER / TABLE $6,933.00

Atlas Metal BLH‐4‐MOD       
Hot Food Serving Counter, electric, (4) 12" x 20" hot food wells, 63‐
3/4"L x 31"H x 30‐1/2"W, mobile modular, open base, stainless steel
top, extruded aluminum frame, laminate front & end panels, 5" swivel
casters, (2) with brakes, UL EPH Classified

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea 208v/60/1‐ph, 3.4 kW, 850 watt elements, 16.4 amps, NEMA L6‐30P,
standard

1 ea NOTE: Drains are optional
1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:

FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com
1 ea DMVE‐4 Individual Drain with Valve, for each well with manifold to

single valve, for mobile modular units, with rear extension
$1,022.00

1 ea TS‐4 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,
rolled edge

$1,206.00

1 ea SH‐4 Work Shelf, 8" wide, stainless steel, for 63‐3/4"L units $742.00
1 ea PRHCL‐4 Protector Case, countertop installation with heat lamps, for

single service, with fixed laminated safety glass shield, (2) laminated
safety glass end panels, square tubular stainless steel framework,
18"H, 1000 watts, 120/60/1

$2,474.00

1 ea LF‐4 Light Fixture, LED $721.00
1 ea ADJ‐4 Adjustable Front Sneeze Guard, for 63‐3/4"L units $581.00
1 ea USB‐4 Bottom Shelf, stainless steel, (BL‐units) $623.00
1 ea Base mount

Extended Total: $14,302.00
6 1 ea SERVING COUNTER, UTILITY $5,018.00

Atlas Metal BLU‐3‐BU‐MOD       
Buffet Style Utility Unit Serving Counter, 50"L x 31"H x 30‐3/4"W,
mobile modular design, enclosed base, sliding doors & undershelf
included, solid top unit, stainless steel top, extruded aluminum
frame, with laminate exterior panels, 5" swivel casters, (2) with brakes

1 ea Modify height, under 34" $217.00
1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:

$1,206.00

$742.00
$2,948.00

$618.00
$623.00

$229.00

$6,933.00

$1,022.00

$1,206.00

$742.00
$2,474.00

$721.00
$581.00
$623.00

$5,018.00

$217.00

11/10/2023

Farmington Public Schools ‐ Lanigan Farmington Public Schools
Ini al: ______
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Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com
1 ea TS‐3 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,

rolled edge
$1,132.00

1 ea DL Door Locks, set $176.00
1 ea RPS‐3 Sliding Doors, removable, for 50"L units $878.00

Extended Total: $7,421.00
7 1 ea CASH REGISTER STAND $3,963.00

Atlas Metal BLM‐1‐BU‐MOD       
Cashier Station Serving Counter, dual service, 31"H x 24"L x 30‐3/4"W,
stainless steel key lock cash drawer, stainless steel top, extruded
aluminum frame, with laminate front & end panels, mounted on 5"
swivel casters, (2) with brakes

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea TS‐1 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,
rolled edge

$842.00

1 ea FH Ferruled hole in top, 3" dia. $129.00
1 ea CO Convenience Outlet, 120v/60/1‐ph, 15 amps, (specify apron mount

or base mount)
$275.00

1 ea Base mount
Extended Total: $5,209.00

8 1 ea MILK COOLER $4,665.00
Beverage Air SMF58HC‐1‐S       
School Milk Cooler, forced air, 58"W x 33‐5/8"D x 47"H, 24 cu. ft., single
access, exterior digital thermometer, flat top carton capacities, (16)
13" x 13" x 11" or (10) 19" x 13" x 11" case capacity, self‐latching
doors/lids with safety bumpers, cylinder lock, wire floor racks, floor
drain, electronic control, auto defrost, stainless steel interior &
exterior, R290 Hydrocarbon refrigerant, 1/3 HP, cULus, UL EPH
Classified, UL‐Sanitation, Made in USA

1 ea 3 years parts & labor warranty (excludes maintenance items)
1 ea Self‐Contained refrigeration
1 ea 7 years compressor warranty (part only), standard
1 ea 115v/60/1‐ph, 3.3 amps, cord with NEMA 5‐15P
1 ea 6" Heavy duty casters, (2) with brakes, standard

Extended Total: $4,665.00
9 1 ea CONVECTION OVEN, ELECTRIC $12,233.00

Blodgett ZEPH‐200‐E DBL       
Zephaire Convection Oven, electric, double‐deck, bakery depth,
capacity (5) 18" x 26" pans per compartment, (SSI‐M) solid state
infinite controls with 60 min. manual timer, two speed fan, vent
connector, dependent glass doors, interior light, stainless steel front,
sides and top, 6" stainless steel legs, ETL, CE, NSF, ENERGY STAR®

1 ea 2 year parts, 2 year labor and 1 additional year door warranty (parts
only), standard

2 ea 208v/60/1‐ph, 11.0 kW, 51.0 amps, direct, 1/2 hp (per deck)
1 ea SSI‐M Top Oven: Solid State infinite control with 60 min. manual timer
1 ea SSI‐M Bottom Oven: Solid State infinite control with 60 min. manual

$1,132.00

$176.00
$878.00

$3,963.00

$842.00

$129.00
$275.00

$4,665.00

$12,233.00

11/10/2023

Farmington Public Schools ‐ Lanigan Farmington Public Schools
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Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

timer
1 st 6" legs, adjustable, stainless steel (set), standard

Extended Total: $12,233.00
10 1 ea WORK TABLE, STAINLESS STEEL TOP $1,691.00

Advance Tabco TKSS‐366       
Work Table, 72"W x 36"D, 14 gauge 304 stainless steel top with 5"H
backsplash, stainless steel legs with side & rear crossrails, adjustable
stainless steel bullet feet, NSF

1 ea TA‐33 Special working height (per table) 33" Clearance from floor to
bottom of counter

$59.00

1 ea ADT‐3‐2020 Drawer Assembly, (3) tier, 20"W x 20"D x 5" deep
removable stainless steel drawer inserts, roller bearing drawer slides,
self closing drawers with noise control, concealed side panels, 430
stainless steel, all TIG welded & fully assembled, NSF

$2,207.00

3 ea TA‐14SHD Drawer lock, SHD series drawer (each) $276.00
Extended Total: $4,233.00

11 1 ea HEATED CABINET, UNDERCOUNTER $3,785.00
Carter‐Hoffmann HL3‐5       
hotLOGIX Holding Cabinet‐HL3 Series, one compartment,
undercounter height, insulated, (10) 12" x 20" or (5) 18" x 26" pan
capacity, 3" fixed wire universal slides, (1) single pane tempered glass
door, bottom‐mount forced air heating system, mechanical controls,
digital thermometer, aluminum construction, (4) 5" swivel casters (2
with brakes), cETLus, ETL‐Sanitation

1 ea 3 Year parts & labor warranty, standard
1 ea 120v/60/1‐ph, 1750 watts, 15.0 amps, 8 ft cord with NEMA 5‐20P,

standard
1 ea Single pane tempered glass door in extruded aluminum, standard

Extended Total: $3,785.00
12 1 ea LABOR $2,940.00

JEFF LEVASSEUR LABOR       
Labor for set in place delivery with removal of double oven. Does NOT
include any utility disconnects or connections. includes connecting
ovens to hood. Raising hood included

Extended Total: $2,940.00

$1,691.00

$59.00

$2,207.00

$92.00

$3,785.00

$2,940.00

11/10/2023

Farmington Public Schools ‐ Lanigan Farmington Public Schools
Ini al: ______
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Merchandise $76,091.00
Freight $5,566.00
Subtotal $81,657.00
Total $81,657.00

Lease‐to‐Own
12‐month term: $7,198.06*
18‐month term: $4,923.10*
24‐month term: $3,787.25*
30‐month term: $3,106.23*
36‐month term: $2,653.85*
42‐month term: $2,331.31*
48‐month term: $2,090.42*
60‐month term: $1,754.81*

 For more information, visit
LEAF HRFG Credit Application

or contact:

ERIC CHESSER
Office: 410‐933‐8138

Mobile: 410‐830‐9497
echesser@leafnow.com

JOE BURNS
Office: 410‐933‐8138

Mobile: 410‐977‐2608
jburns@leafnow.com

ROB WASSON
Office: 410‐933‐8135

Mobile: 410‐977‐2607
rwasson@leafnow.com

* Payments are subject to change based on credit approval.

Prices Good Until: 12/15/2023

TERMS: Upon receipt of application for business account, signed quote/purchase order and review

by the credit department, the down payment and terms will be established and shared with the

customer and account executive. Stafford-Smith reserves the right to progress bill for equipment as

needed. This includes items shipped by the manufacturer to Stafford-Smith for storage and is not

conditional upon being installed, mechanically connected or operational. You are welcome to inspect

all stored materials.

 

Stafford-Smith, Inc. shall retain security interest in all equipment, parts, small wares, accessories,

attachments, additions, and any replacements of the above that have been installed, affixed to or

used in connection with the items specified in this proposal until all amounts have been paid.

  Should the Buyer sell or otherwise dispose of such collateral in violation of the terms of this

agreement, Stafford-Smith, Inc. retains an interest in the proceeds from such transactions. Buyer

authorizes Stafford-Smith, Inc. to file a financing statement describing the collateral and a copy of

this agreement and/or the credit application may be filed as a security agreement for granting a

secured interest in Buyer’s inventory and sales

proceeds thereof.

 

Past due amounts constitute a default and are subject to service charges of 1 ½% per month,

collection costs, and attorney fees. Warranties are conditioned on your paying the full purchase

price for the equipment.

 

In addition to non-payment, an act of default by the buyer will have occurred if the buyer fails to

accept the order of goods or fails to perform any other covenants under this agreement.  In the

event of default, Stafford-Smith, Inc. may enter any business property and without breach of the

peace take possession of any or all collateral and exercise our rights in the event of default of a

secured party as specified under the Uniform Commercial Code. Should any disputes arise, Buyer

also acknowledges and submits to jurisdiction in the State of Michigan and County of Kalamazoo.

 

Except as otherwise provided herein, this proposal does not include any applicable State or Federal

taxes, any charge for electrical wiring or plumbing and is subject to acceptance by buyer and seller

within thirty (30) days from the date of this quote and only in accordance with the terms stated.

11/10/2023

Farmington Public Schools ‐ Lanigan Farmington Public Schools
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Acceptance: Date:

Printed Name:

 

When ordering drop-ship equipment, please be aware to inspect your order immediately upon

receipt. You may request the driver wait, for a reasonable amount of time, while you inspect and

they must comply to your request. If the driver refuses to wait, please

mark the receipt "driver not willing to wait" and contact Stafford-Smith within (48) hours in order for

a claim to be filed. If there is damage, you may refuse or you can accept and note the damage.

Please take photos, if possible, to assist in filing the claim. You must keep all original cartons, even

if you accept the damage, so Stafford-Smith can pursue a freight claim on your behalf. Please send

the bill of lading and any additional documentation to your Stafford-Smith representative.

 

If you don’t have time to inspect when delivered, you have up to (48) hours to inspect and notify us

immediately if there is an issue so we can address the best way to handle the claim. If not notified

within (48) hours, your claim may not be valid.

 

We have implemented a 3.0% surcharge on credit card transactions. As an alternative we also

accept ACH, ECheck and wire transactions and you can pay directly from our website.

 

I agree to the terms hereof and offer to purchase described goods and services as proposed

hereby.

 

 

  

Project Grand Total: $81,657.00

  

 

11/10/2023
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FARMINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MEMORANDUM

To: Chris Delgado, Superintendent

From: Angie Davis, Nutrition Services Supervisor

Date: November 13, 2023

Re: East Middle School Elementary Kitchen Equipment

The Nutrition Services Department is requesting to purchase new kitchen equipment for
East Middle School. This equipment consists of three new hot serving stations, a cold
serving station, two airscreen coolers, two cashier stations and two milk coolers.

Pricing was requested through an existing Consortium bid through Oakland Schools,
Sourcewell #063022-STF. The vendor awarded the bid to Stafford Smith, Inc. Stafford
Smith has provided excellent service to Farmington Public Schools in previous years.
The bid price is $168,628.00 and is good through December 30, 2023. The equipment
will be delivered either late spring or summer.

If approved by the Board, the purchase of this serving line will be paid for out of the
Nutrition Services Fund.
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Quotation
To: Farmington Public Schools

Angie Davis
32500 Shiawassee
Farmington, MI 48336

From: Stafford Smith, Inc.
Tom Jaskiewicz
916 N Euclid Ave
Suite #2
Bay City, MI 48706
(989)684‐4455 3502 (Contact)
(989)509‐6024 (Fax)
tjaskiewicz@staffordsmith.com

Project: Farmington East Middle School 
SOURCEWELL BID CONTRACT
#063022‐STF

Job Reference Number: 17034

Due to the global supply chain issues and subsequent freight
issues, Stafford Smith is not responsible for any unforeseen
surcharges, price increases and other increases in cost after the
order is placed. These costs will be passed along to the customer.

Item Qty Description Sell Total

1 1 ea OPEN DISPLAY MERCHANDISER $8,879.00
Structural Concepts CO35R       
Oasis® Self‐Service Refrigerated Open Air Screen Case, 36‐1/4"W, 61‐
5/8"H, Breeze‐E (Type II) with EnergyWise self‐contained refrigeration
system, Blue Fin coated coil, (2) non‐lit adjustable metal shelves, top
light, one piece formed ABS plastic tub, black interior, (2) full end
panels, 4"D removable wall spacer brackets, casters, cETLus, ETL‐
Sanitation

1 ea NOTE: If GFCI is required, a GFCI breaker MUST be used in lieu of a
GFCI receptacle

1 ea NOTE: 34" Minimum entry door clearance required (without shipping
skid & with rear spacer bracket removed)

1 ea 1 yr. parts & labor warranty, 5 yr. compressor warranty, standard
1 ea Refrigeration: Breeze‐E (Type II) self‐contained refrigeration ‐ NSF

Type II compliant, standard
1 ea Electrical: 110‐120v/60/1ph, 14.66 amps, standard
1 ea Electrical Connection: 6' Straight blade power cord NEMA 5‐20P (base

exit), standard
1 ea NOTE: Compressor air intake from front & out rear, unit MUST remain

4" from wall & front panel cannot be blocked (Not applicable with
remote refrigeration option)

1 ea CLEAN SWEEP Clean Sweep®, automatic condenser coil cleaner (self‐ $729.00

Sell

$8,879.00

$729.00

Farmington East Middle School Farmington Public Schools
Ini al: ______

Page 1 of 8



Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

cont.)
1 ea Base Support: Casters with levelers (self‐cont.), standard
1 ea Interior Color: Powder coated SCC Standard Silversan Black (FDA

compliant), standard
1 ea Exterior Color: Laminate standard color 909‐58 Black
1 ea Rear Exterior Color: Black, standard
1 ea Rear Doors: None (solid back panel), standard
1 ea Lower Front Panel Color: Powder coated SCC Standard Silversan Black

(FDA compliant), standard
1 ea End Panel Left: Cutaway with glass $149.00
1 ea End Panel Right: Cutaway with glass $149.00
1 ea Thermometer: Digital fahrenheit thermometer, standard
1 ea Shelving: Add Lights (LED) to standard shelves (2) $571.00
1 ea Roll‐down security cover, locking (requires two end panels (full or

cutaway) per case) but CANNOT be used with Case to Case acrylic end
panel)(must be chosen when case is ordered)

$1,589.00

Extended Total: $12,066.00
1.1 1 ea OPEN DISPLAY MERCHANDISER $12,598.00

Structural Concepts HECO37R       
Oasis® High Environment Self‐Service Refrigerated Case, 40°F product
In environments up to 85°F/60% RH, 36‐1/4"W, 82‐1/8"H, Breeze‐E
(Type II) with EnergyWise self‐contained refrigeration system, Blue
Fin coated coil, (4) non‐lit adjustable metal shelves, top light, one
piece formed ABS plastic tub, black interior, (2) full end panels, 4"D
removable wall spacer brackets, environmental door system with roll‐
down locking security cover, casters, cETLus, ETL‐Sanitation

1 ea NOTE: If GFCI is required, a GFCI breaker MUST be used in lieu of a
GFCI receptacle

1 ea 1 yr. parts & labor warranty, 5 yr. compressor warranty, standard
1 ea Refrigeration: Breeze self‐contained refrigeration with evaporator pan

(front air intake/rear discharge), standard
1 ea CLEAN SWEEP Clean Sweep®, automatic condenser coil cleaner (self‐

cont.)
$729.00

1 ea Electrical: 110‐120v/60/1ph, 16.0 amps, 1,616 watts, standard
1 ea Electrical Connection: 6' Straight blade power cord NEMA‐5‐20P (base

exit), standard
1 ea Base Support: Casters with levelers (self‐cont.), standard
1 ea Interior Color: Powder coated SCC Standard Silversan Black (FDA

compliant), standard
1 ea Exterior Color: Laminate standard color 909‐58 Black
1 ea Rear Exterior Color: Black, standard
1 ea Rear Doors: None (solid back panel), standard
1 ea Lower Front Panel Color: Powder coated SCC Standard Silversan Black

(FDA compliant), standard
1 ea End Panel Left: Cutaway with glass $149.00
1 ea End Panel Right: Cutaway with glass $149.00
1 ea Thermometer: Digital fahrenheit thermometer, standard
1 ea Add Lights (LED) to standard shelves (4) $734.00

$149.00
$149.00

$571.00
$1,589.00

$12,598.00

$729.00

$149.00
$149.00

$734.00

11/10/2023
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Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

Extended Total: $14,359.00
2 1 ea SERVING COUNTER, UTILITY $3,760.00

Atlas Metal BLU‐4       
Utility Unit Serving Counter, 63‐3/4"L x 35"H x 30‐1/2"W, mobile
modular design, open cabinet base with apron, solid top unit,
stainless steel top, extruded aluminum frame, with laminate panels,
stainless steel undershelf, 5" swivel casters, (2) with brakes

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea FH Ferruled hole in top, 3" dia. $129.00
1 ea TS‐4 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,

rolled edge
$1,206.00

1 ea SH‐4 Work Shelf, 8" wide, stainless steel, for 63‐3/4"L units $742.00
1 ea USB‐4 Bottom Shelf, stainless steel, (BL‐units) $623.00

Extended Total: $6,460.00
3 1 ea DISPLAY MERCHANDISER, HEATED, FOR MULTI‐PRODUCT $4,710.00

Hatco GR2SDS‐36D       
Glo‐Ray® Designer Slant Display Warmer, countertop, (2) shelves with
(14) rods, adjustable thermostat, pre‐focused infrared top heat,
incandescent light, hardcoat aluminum base, tempered glass end
panels, designer panels & corner caps, 4" legs, 2440 watts, cULus, UL
EPH Classified, Made in USA

1 ea NOTE: Sale of this product must comply with Hatco's Minimum Resale
Price Policy; consult order acknowledgement for details

1 ea NOTE: Includes 24/7 parts & service assistance, call 414‐671‐6350
1 ea One year on‐site parts & labor warranty, plus one additional year parts

only warranty on all Glo‐Ray metal sheathed elements
1 ea 120/208v/60/1‐ph, 2440 watts, 10.2 amps, NEMA L14‐20P (domestic

voltage), standard
1 ea SPECIFY ***ADDITIONAL STANDARD DESIGNER COLORS BELOW: Must

Specify Color On Order (available at time of purchase only)
$278.00

1 ea SPECIFY ***ADDITIONAL STANDARD DESIGNER COLORS BELOW: Must
Specify Color On Order (available at time of purchase only)

1 ea BLACK Black, designer corner cap color (available at time of purchase
only)

Extended Total: $4,988.00
4 1 ea HOT FOOD SERVING COUNTER / TABLE $7,875.00

Atlas Metal BLH‐5       
Hot Food Serving Counter, electric, (5) 12" x 20" hot food wells, 77‐
1/2"L x 35"H x 30‐1/2"W, mobile modular, open base, stainless steel
top, extruded aluminum frame, laminate front & end panels, 5" swivel
casters, (2) with brakes, UL EPH Classified

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea 208v/60/1‐ph, 4.25 kW, 850 watt elements, 20.4 amps, NEMA L6‐30P,
standard

1 ea NOTE: Drains are optional

$3,760.00

$129.00
$1,206.00

$742.00
$623.00

$4,710.00

$278.00

$7,875.00

11/10/2023
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Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea DME‐5 Individual Drain, for each well with manifold to single valve
with rear extension

$999.00

1 ea TS‐5 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,
rolled edge

$1,314.00

1 ea SH‐5 Work Shelf, 8" wide, stainless steel, for 77‐1/2"L units $813.00
1 ea USB‐5 Bottom Shelf, stainless steel, (BL‐units) $695.00
1 ea AT11A‐5 Food Shield, 77‐3/8"L, two‐position convertible for full‐

service or self‐service applications, (2) end panels, adjustable 1/4"
thick tempered glass shelf, flanged feet, NSF, with heat strips and
lights.

$5,562.00

1 ea Satin Clear Anodized Aluminum
Extended Total: $17,258.00

****NOTE**** VERSA‐GARD FOOD WARMER PRICE INCLUDED****

6 ABOVE IS LINE #1
Line #1 items 1‐4 

10 2 ea HOT FOOD SERVING COUNTER / TABLE $14,508.00
Atlas Metal BLH‐3‐BU       
Buffet Style Hot Food Serving Counter, electric, (3) 12" x 20" hot food
wells, 50"L x 35"H x 30‐3/4"W, mobile modular, enclosed base, sliding
doors included, stainless steel top, extruded aluminum frame,
laminate exterior panels, (wet or dry), 5" swivel casters, (2) with
brakes, UL EPH Classified

2 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

2 ea 208v/60/1‐ph, 2.55 kW, 850 watt elements, 12.3 amps, NEMA L6‐20P,
standard

2 ea NOTE: Drains are optional
2 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:

FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com
2 ea RC Round Cutout In Top $258.00
2 ea FF FILL FAUCET $280.00
2 ea DME‐3 Individual Drain, for each well with manifold to single valve

with rear extension
$1,380.00

4 ea TS‐3 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,
rolled edge

$4,528.00

2 ea RPS‐3 Sliding Doors, removable, for 50"L units $1,756.00
2 ea USB‐3 Bottom Shelf, stainless steel, (BL‐units) $1,160.00
2 ea AT4D‐3 Sneeze Guard, 47‐1/2"L, double service, (2) end panels, fixed

1/4" thick tempered glass shields & 3/8" thick tempered glass top,
flanged feet, powder coated finish, with heat strips and lights.

$9,596.00

Extended Total: $33,466.00
****NOTE**** VERSA‐GARD FOOD WARMER PRICE INCLUDED****

11 1 ea SERVING COUNTER, COLD FOOD $10,851.00

$999.00

$1,314.00

$813.00
$695.00

$5,562.00

$7,254.00

$129.00
$140.00
$690.00

$1,132.00

$878.00
$580.00

$4,798.00

$10,851.00
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Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

Atlas Metal BLC‐5‐RM‐BU       
Buffet Style Cold Food Serving Counter, refrigeration cold pan with 3"
recessed top, 5‐pan size, self‐contained refrigeration, 77‐1/2"L x 35"H
x 30‐3/4"W, mobile, enclosed base, sliding doors included, stainless
steel top, extruded aluminum, laminate front & end panels, 66‐7/8" x
19‐7/8" x 9" cold pan, 5" swivel casters, (2) with brakes, NSF 7

1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

1 ea 5‐year compressor warranty (net) $179.00
1 ea 120v/60/1‐ph, 3/4 HP, 10.7 amps, NEMA 5‐15P, standard
1 ea NOTE: Unit furnished with stainless steel adapter bars
1 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:

FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com
2 ea TS‐5 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,

rolled edge
$2,628.00

1 ea AT4D‐5 Sneeze Guard, 75"L, double service, (2) end panels, fixed 1/4"
thick tempered glass shields & 3/8" thick tempered glass top, flanged
feet, powder coated finish, with lights

$4,738.00

1 ea RPS‐5 Sliding Doors, removable, for 77‐1/2"L units $1,192.00
1 ea USB‐5 Bottom Shelf, stainless steel, (BL‐units) $695.00

Extended Total: $20,283.00
12 LINE 2

Items #10 and 11 are line #2

20 2 ea SERVING COUNTER, UTILITY $11,042.00
Atlas Metal BLU‐4‐BU       
Buffet Style Utility Unit Serving Counter, 63‐3/4"L x 35"H x 30‐3/4"W,
mobile modular design, enclosed base, sliding doors & undershelf
included, solid top unit, stainless steel top, extruded aluminum
frame, with laminate exterior panels, 5" swivel casters, (2) with brakes

2 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

2 ea LABOR Labor to install special units: sink, griddle, broiler, fryer, etc. $952.00
4 ea TS‐4 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,

rolled edge
$4,824.00

2 ea CO Convenience Outlet, 120v/60/1‐ph, 15 amps, (specify apron mount
or base mount)

$550.00

2 ea Base mount
2 ea RM‐2 Cold Food Drop‐In Unit, 2‐pan size, 18/304 stainless steel top &

liner with 3" recess, holds (2) 12" x 20" pans, self‐contained
refrigeration, insulated pan with 22 gauge galvanized outer case, 3/4"
drain with strainer, 30‐1/4"W x 24‐1/2"D cutout required, NSF 7, UL

$9,366.00

2 ea 1 year parts & labor warranty standard
2 ea 5‐year compressor warranty (net) $358.00
2 ea A 3/4" diameter drain & valve, separator channels are provided
2 ea 120v/60/1‐ph, 1/4 HP, 4.2 amps, NEMA 5‐15P, standard
2 ea #2060‐1 Condensate Evaporator $504.00
2 ea RS Remote On/Off Switch, for counter mounting $400.00

$179.00

$1,314.00

$4,738.00

$1,192.00
$695.00

$5,521.00

$476.00
$1,206.00

$275.00

$4,683.00

$179.00

$252.00
$200.00
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Item Qty Description Sell TotalSell

Extended Total: $27,996.00
21 2 ea CASH REGISTER STAND $7,926.00

Atlas Metal BLM‐1‐BU‐MOD       
Cashier Station Serving Counter, dual service, 31"H x 24"L x 30‐3/4"W,
stainless steel key lock cash drawer, stainless steel top, extruded
aluminum frame, with laminate front & end panels, mounted on 5"
swivel casters, (2) with brakes

2 ea NOTE: Contact Atlas Metal direct for freight quote:
FreightQuotes@Atlasfoodserv.com

4 ea TS‐1 Tray Slide, drop down design, solid, 12"D, stainless steel, ribbed,
rolled edge

$3,368.00

2 ea FH Ferruled hole in top, 3" dia. $258.00
2 ea CO Convenience Outlet, 120v/60/1‐ph, 15 amps, (specify apron mount

or base mount)
$550.00

2 ea Base mount
Extended Total: $12,102.00

22 2 ea MILK COOLER $8,308.00
Beverage Air SMF49HC‐1‐S       
School Milk Cooler, forced air, 49"W x 33‐5/8"D x 47"H, 19.66 cu. ft.,
single access, exterior digital thermometer, (12) 13" x 13" x 11" or (8)
19" x 13" x 11" case capacity, self‐latching doors/lids with safety
bumpers, cylinder lock, wire floor racks, floor drain, electronic control,
auto defrost, stainless steel interior & exterior, R290 Hydrocarbon
refrigerant, 1/4 HP, cULus, UL EPH Classified, UL‐Sanitation, Made in
USA

2 ea 3 years parts & labor warranty (excludes maintenance items)
2 ea Self‐Contained refrigeration
2 ea 7 years compressor warranty (part only), standard
2 ea 115v/60/1‐ph, 3.0 amps, cord with NEMA 5‐15P
2 ea 6" Heavy duty casters, (2) with brakes, standard

Extended Total: $8,308.00
30 1 ea LABOR $3,780.00

JEFF LEVASSEUR LABOR       
Labor to receive and set in place. Does NOT INCLUDE any utility
connections or disconnects. Removal of existing by others. INCLUDES
PICK UP AND DISPOSAL of existing pieces. All existing will be
disconnected from utilities by others.

Extended Total: $3,780.00
99 SOURCEWELL BID PRICING

Pricing per Sourcewell contract #063022‐STF

$3,963.00

$842.00

$129.00
$275.00

$4,154.00

$3,780.00
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Merchandise $161,066.00
Freight $7,562.00
Subtotal $168,628.00
Total $168,628.00

Lease‐to‐Own
12‐month term: $14,864.56*
18‐month term: $10,166.58*
24‐month term: $7,820.97*
30‐month term: $6,414.61*
36‐month term: $5,480.41*
42‐month term: $4,814.33*
48‐month term: $4,316.88*
60‐month term: $3,623.82*

 For more information, visit
LEAF HRFG Credit Application

or contact:

ERIC CHESSER
Office: 410‐933‐8138

Mobile: 410‐830‐9497
echesser@leafnow.com

JOE BURNS
Office: 410‐933‐8138

Mobile: 410‐977‐2608
jburns@leafnow.com

ROB WASSON
Office: 410‐933‐8135

Mobile: 410‐977‐2607
rwasson@leafnow.com

* Payments are subject to change based on credit approval.

Prices Good Until: 12/30/2023

TERMS: Upon receipt of application for business account, signed quote/purchase order and review

by the credit department, the down payment and terms will be established and shared with the

customer and account executive. Stafford-Smith reserves the right to progress bill for equipment as

needed. This includes items shipped by the manufacturer to Stafford-Smith for storage and is not

conditional upon being installed, mechanically connected or operational. You are welcome to inspect

all stored materials.

 

Stafford-Smith, Inc. shall retain security interest in all equipment, parts, small wares, accessories,

attachments, additions, and any replacements of the above that have been installed, affixed to or

used in connection with the items specified in this proposal until all amounts have been paid.

  Should the Buyer sell or otherwise dispose of such collateral in violation of the terms of this

agreement, Stafford-Smith, Inc. retains an interest in the proceeds from such transactions. Buyer

authorizes Stafford-Smith, Inc. to file a financing statement describing the collateral and a copy of

this agreement and/or the credit application may be filed as a security agreement for granting a

secured interest in Buyer’s inventory and sales

proceeds thereof.

 

Past due amounts constitute a default and are subject to service charges of 1 ½% per month,

collection costs, and attorney fees. Warranties are conditioned on your paying the full purchase

price for the equipment.

 

In addition to non-payment, an act of default by the buyer will have occurred if the buyer fails to

accept the order of goods or fails to perform any other covenants under this agreement.  In the

event of default, Stafford-Smith, Inc. may enter any business property and without breach of the

peace take possession of any or all collateral and exercise our rights in the event of default of a

secured party as specified under the Uniform Commercial Code. Should any disputes arise, Buyer

also acknowledges and submits to jurisdiction in the State of Michigan and County of Kalamazoo.

 

Except as otherwise provided herein, this proposal does not include any applicable State or Federal

taxes, any charge for electrical wiring or plumbing and is subject to acceptance by buyer and seller

within thirty (30) days from the date of this quote and only in accordance with the terms stated.

11/10/2023
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Acceptance: Date:

Printed Name:

 

When ordering drop-ship equipment, please be aware to inspect your order immediately upon

receipt. You may request the driver wait, for a reasonable amount of time, while you inspect and

they must comply to your request. If the driver refuses to wait, please

mark the receipt "driver not willing to wait" and contact Stafford-Smith within (48) hours in order for

a claim to be filed. If there is damage, you may refuse or you can accept and note the damage.

Please take photos, if possible, to assist in filing the claim. You must keep all original cartons, even

if you accept the damage, so Stafford-Smith can pursue a freight claim on your behalf. Please send

the bill of lading and any additional documentation to your Stafford-Smith representative.

 

If you don’t have time to inspect when delivered, you have up to (48) hours to inspect and notify us

immediately if there is an issue so we can address the best way to handle the claim. If not notified

within (48) hours, your claim may not be valid.

 

We have implemented a 3.0% surcharge on credit card transactions. As an alternative we also

accept ACH, ECheck and wire transactions and you can pay directly from our website.

 

I agree to the terms hereof and offer to purchase described goods and services as proposed

hereby.

 

 

  

Project Grand Total: $168,628.00
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Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

As Configured Vehicle
Code Description MSRP

Base Vehicle

F7D Base Vehicle Price (F7D) $80,895.00

Engines

99C 6.7L Power Stroke V8 Turbo Diesel -
270 HP @ 2400 RPM

STD

Includes Engine Exhaust Brake and manual regen capability.  Torque: 700
ft.lbs. @ 1500 rpm.

Governed RPM: 3200. Includes CARB clean idle label - may be removed if un-necessary.

425 50-State Emissions N/C

Transmissions

44D Ford TorqShift HD 10-Speed
Automatic - with PTO Provision

STD

Includes tow/haul.

Front Wheels & Tires

643 Wheels, Front 22.5x8.25 White
Powder Coated Steel, 10-Hole

STD

(285.75MM BC) hub piloted, flanged nut, metric mount, 8.25 DC rims; with steel hubs.

T2B Tires, Front Two 11R22.5G
Goodyear Fuel Max RSA (497
rev/mile)

STD

Rear Wheels & Tires

663 Wheels, Rear 22.5x8.25 White
Powder Coated Steel, 10-Hole

STD

(285.75MM BC) hub piloted, flanged nut, metric mount, 8.25 DC rims; with steel hubs.

R2B Tires, Rear Four 11R22.5G
Goodyear Fuel Max RSA (497
rev/mile)

STD

Brakes

67H Hydraulic Brake System - Bosch
HydroMax w/Traction Control

STD

1



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

Full power with automatic adjustment, 4-channel ABS antilock brake system. Includes 12" x 3"
(Bosch) DSSA type rear axle mounted parking brake, Orscheln lever control, right of driver and
hand operated park brake lever.

Front Axle and Suspension

43N 10,000 lb. Cap. Non-Driving - Dana
E-1002l - I-Beam Type

STD

61C Taper-Leaf Springs, Parabolic -
10,000 lb. Cap

STD

2-leaf, 62" x 3.15". Also includes, standard duty, dual, double acting shock absorbers.

60A Lube, Front Axle, EmGard 50W,
Synthetic Oil

$50.00

Rear Axle and Suspension

475 21,000 lb. Single Reduction - Open -
Dana / Spicer 21060S

STD

NOTE: When specifying an axle ratio, check performance guidelines for startability and gradeability.

68P Multi-Leaf Springs - 21,000 lb. Cap STD

11-leaf. Includes 2,000 lb auxiliary springs for load stabilization.

X5D 5.57 Axle Ratio N/C

Wheelbase

212WB 212" Wheelbase/138" CA/81"
AF/332" OAL

$515.00

Frame

535 Single Channel - Straight 'C' 15.14
SM, 80,000 PSI

STD

1,211,200 RBM. High strength low alloy steel. 10.250" x 3.092" x 0.375" (260.4mm x 78.5mm x
9.5mm).

18D Special Rating GVWR - Limited to
25,999 lb. GVWR

$120.00

Only available to GAWR combinations that EXCEED 26,000 lbs.

Exhaust

91G Under Cab, Right Side Outlet,
Switchback-Style

STD

Single, horizontal muffler, right side, under cab, outside of frame rail with rear discharge.

2



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

Fuel Tanks

65B Fuel Tank - LH 50 Gallon
Rectangular - Aluminum

STD

Electrical / Alternator / Battery

STDALT Extra Heavy Duty Alternator - 12-Volt,
200 Amp Denso SC5

Included

55M Jump Start Stud - Remote Mounted $90.00

63B Battery - Two 900 CCA, 1800 Total,
Includes Steel Battery Box

$60.00

12Volt, Motorcraft.

17M Back-Up Alarm - Electric, 102 dBA $110.00

16V Voltmeter $100.00

Available in message center.

Seats

88M 30/70 Air Ride Driver (Integral Air
Pump) & Fixed 2-Passenger Bench -
Cloth

$565.00

Cab Interior

600A Preferred Equipment Package 600A N/C

Includes:
- Bumper, Front - Black, Full Width
- Wheel Seals, Front - Oil lubricated, SKF ScotSeal PlusXL Seals
- Wheel Seals, Rear - Oil lubricated, SKF ScotSeal PlusXL Seals
- Manual Regen Initiation - Driver Interface in Message Center
- Engine Exhaust Brake
- Extra Heavy Duty Alternator - 12-Volt, 200 Amp Denso SC5
- Painted Grille - Plastic
- Lights - Roof Marker/Clearance - Amber Lenses, 5 Lights
- Tow Hooks, Front (2) - Frame-Mounted, Painted Black
- Four Body Builder Switches - Mounted in Center Instrument Panel
With connector access located in engine compartment. Amperages vary by switch: 10, 15, 25, 25.

- Floor Covering - Black Vinyl
- Intelligent Oil Life Monitor
- Steering Column - Tilt / Telescoping
- Steering Wheel - Black PVC w/Integral Cruise Control Switches, includes Audio Controls
- Body Builder Wiring - At Back of Cab, Combined
Includes sealed connectors for 2 ground circuits, with combined left/stop, combined right/stop,

park lamps, back up lamps. Also includes 2 additional pass through wires to cab.
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As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

61M Rear View Camera w/Mirror Display $510.00

Rear view mirror video with full length display included in kit. To be installed by Upfitter.

90P Power Equipment Group - (Included
in (90A) Appearance Group)

$550.00

Includes power front side windows, power door locks, door trim panel and passive anti-theft system.

Includes:
- SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft System
The SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft System is designed to help prevent the engine from being

started unless a coded key, programmed to the vehicle, is used. It helps protect against drive-away
theft through an electronically coded ignition key, its electronically coded ignition key features
billions of possible codes to start the vehicle and is not compatible with non-OEM aftermarket
remote start systems.
- Remote Keyless Entry w/2 Key Fobs

86H Rapid-Heat Supplemental Cab
Heater

$610.00

Required with Alaska, Colorado, Idaho, Iowa, Maine, Michigan, Minnesota,
Montana, New Hampshire, New York, North Dakota, South Dakota, Vermont,
Wisconsin, Wyoming.

588 Radio: AM/FM Stereo w/2 Speakers,
USB input, Clock Display and
Bluetooth

STD

85A SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft
System

Included

The SecuriLock Passive Anti-Theft System is designed to help prevent the engine from being
started unless a coded key, programmed to the vehicle, is used. It helps protect against drive-away
theft through an electronically coded ignition key, its electronically coded ignition key features
billions of possible codes to start the vehicle and is not compatible with non-OEM aftermarket
remote start systems.

Cab Exterior

54P Mirrors, Dual - Heated & Motorized
Rectangular, XL2020 - 96" Width

$185.00

Integral spot mirror, sail type, solid black finish.

Ship-Thru

21A Pre-Delivery Inspection N/C

Selection requires that you also choose either (314) or (31F) or (31V) to have
the Inspection performed. Required with any final Ship-To that is not a dealer.

31F Ship-Thru - NFS National Fleet
Services

N/C
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As Configured Vehicle (cont'd)
Code Description MSRP

MAY be selected w/o adding (21A). For MODIFICATIONS ONLY, Dealer must
make arrangements directly with NFS (please use CVT Resources for add.
Info).

Miscellaneous

PAINT Paint Type - Environmentally
Friendly, "3 - Wet System"

STD

79V COV Required N/C

Send a paper Certificate of Origin for a Vehicle (COV) for those states that file
electronically - CA or MI.

Exterior Color

YZ_01 Oxford White N/C

Interior Color

E_01 Gray N/C

Fleet Options

87S Fleet Safety Kit $205.00

Includes 5 lb fire extinguisher class A, B and C with mounting brackets, triangle reflector and
vehicle fuse kit (shipped loose not installed at plant).

SUBTOTAL $84,565.00

Fuel Charge (12) $0.00

Destination Charge $2,495.00

TOTAL $87,060.00
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Selected Equip & Specs
Dimensions

• GCWR: 50,000 lbs. • Driver distance from axle: 54.4" * Vehicle body length: 332.0" • Vehicle body width: 96.7" •
Vehicle body height: 94.9" * Wheelbase: 212.0" • Front track: 83.8" • Rear track: 72.6" * Turning radius (to curb): 28.1' *
Cab to axle: 138.0" • Rear tire outside width: 96.0" * Axle to end of frame: 81.0" • Frame section modulus: 15.1 cu.in. •
Frame yield strength (psi): 80000.0 • Frame rail depth: 10.3" • Frame rail width: 3.1" • Frame rail thickness: .4" • Frame rail
section: 9.5" • Front bumper to front axle: 39.0" • Front brake diameter: 15.0" • Rear brake diameter: 15.0" • Headroom
first-row: 40.7" • Leg room first-row: 41.4" • Shoulder room first-row: 68.0" • Hip room first-row: 67.6"

Powertrain

• 6.7L V-8 diesel direct injection, intercooled turbo, diesel, engine with 270HP • Engine cylinders: V-8 • Compression
ignition system • Horsepower: 270 HP@2400  RPM • Torque: 700 lb.-ft.@1500 RPM • Radiator • Fuel/water separator •
Auxiliary power take-off • Engine retarder system • RNDM shift indicator • 75 mph speed limiter • 10-speed automatic •
Rear-wheel drive • Recommended fuel: diesel • Low-speed ABS traction control • Standard rear differential

Fuel Economy and Emissions

• Federal emissions

Suspension and Handling

• Standard ride suspension • Standard grade front shock absorbers

Driveability

• Hydraulic disc brakes • Front and rear ventilated disc brakes • 4-wheel antilock (ABS) brakes • Four channel ABS brakes
• Hill start assist • Rigid axle front suspension • Leaf spring front suspension • Tapered leaf front suspension • Rigid axle
rear suspension • Leaf spring rear suspension • Hydraulic power-assist steering system • Re-circulating ball steering • 2-
wheel steering system

Body Exterior

• Side assist steps • 2 doors • Clearcoat paint • Monotone paint • Black side window trim • Black windshield trim • Black
door handles • Black front bumper • 2 front tow hooks • Straight front bumper ends • Black grille • Hood mounted grille •
Black door mirrors • Trailer style side mirrors • Convex spotter in driver and passenger side door mirrors * Video-feed
rearview mirror • English measure truck 279/82R22.5 AS BSW front and rear tires • White front wheels • Steel front
wheels • White rear wheels • Steel rear wheels • Disc rear wheel • 22.5 x 8.25-inch front and dual rear  wheels

Convenience

* Power door locks with 2 stage unlocking * Keyfob activated door locks * Auto-locking doors • Cruise control with
steering wheel mounted controls * Power first-row windows • Driver foot rest • Fixed rear windshield • Standard glove
box • Front beverage holders • 2 beverage holders * Driver and passenger door bins • Instrument panel bin • Dashboard
storage • Dual electric horn • Steering column lever gearshift location • Trip computer • Upfitter switches

Comfort
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
• Manual climate control * Additional in-cabin heater • Cloth headliner material • Full headliner coverage • Full vinyl floor
covering • Full floor coverage • Manual tilting steering wheel • Manual telescopic steering wheel • Urethane steering wheel

Seats and Trim

* Seating capacity: 3 • Bucket driver seat • Folding driver seat back * High driver seat back * Driver seat air
suspension • 4 driver seats way-direction • Manual fore/aft * Fixed driver seat headrest * Two person benchfront seat
* High passenger seat back • 4 passenger seats way-direction • Manual fore/aft * Fixed passenger seat headrest •
Driver seat armrest * Front seat center armrest * Cloth front seat upholstery

Entertainment Features

• AM/FM stereo radio • In-vehicle audio • AM radio • FM radio • Seek scan • Auxiliary input jack • External memory control
• Speakers number: 2  • Standard grade speakers • Steering wheel mounted audio controls • Wireless audio streaming •
Fixed audio antenna

Lighting, Visibility and Instrumentation

• Analog instrumentation display • Trip odometer • In-radio display clock • Driver information center • Tachometer • Oil
pressure gauge • Engine/electric motor temperature gauge * Voltmeter • Oil temperature gauge • Transmission fluid
temperature gauge • Engine hour meter • Diesel exhaust fluid (def) gauge • Light tinted windows • Aero-composite
headlights • Halogen headlights • Auto on/off headlight control • Multiple enclosed headlights • Delay-off headlights • DRL
preference setting • Variable intermittent front windshield wipers • Speed sensitive wipers • Front reading lights *
Illuminated entry • Variable instrument panel light • Daytime running lights • Cab clearance lights • Delay interior courtesy
lights

Technology and Telematics

• Bluetooth handsfree wireless device connectivity • 1 USB port

Safety and Security

* Immobilizer * Remote panic alarm • Vehicle tracker * Rear mounted camera • Electronic stability control system *
Back-up alarm * Fire extinguisher

Dimensions

General Weights

* Curb weight 10,119 lbs. * Rear curb weight 3,770 lbs.

Front GAWR 10000 lbs. Rear GAWR 21000 lbs.
GVWR 25999 lbs. GCWR 50000 lbs.

Trailering Weights
GCWR 50,000 lbs.

Weights

* Maximum GVWR 25,999 lbs. Max RBM (in.-lbs.) 1,275,200 max RBM (in.-
lbs.)
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Nominal RBM (in.-lbs.) 1,211,200 nominal RBM
(in.-lbs.)

Front Weights

* Front curb weight 6,350 lbs. Axle capacity front 10,000 lbs.

Spring rating front 10,000 lbs. Tire/wheel capacity front 12,350 lbs.

Rear Weights
Axle capacity rear 21,000 lbs. Spring rating rear 21,000 lbs.
Tire/wheel capacity rear 23,360 lbs.

Exterior Measurements

* Vehicle body length 332.0" Vehicle body width 96.7"

Vehicle body height 94.9" * Wheelbase 212.0"

Front frame height loaded 35.2" Front brake diameter 15.0"
Front frame height unloaded 37.0" Rear brake diameter 15.0"
Rear frame height loaded 36.5" Rear frame height unloaded 38.0"

* Turning radius (to bumper) 29.7' * Width - mirrors folded 89.7"

* Width - mirrors extended 116.1" Front track 83.8"

Rear track 72.6" Driver distance from axle 54.4"
* Turning radius (to curb) 28.1' * Cab to axle 138.0"

Rear tire outside width 96.0" * Axle to end of frame 81.0"

Frame section modulus 15.1 cu.in. Frame yield strength (psi) 80000.0
Frame rail depth 10.3" Frame rail width 3.1"
Frame rail thickness .4" Frame rail section 9.5"
Front bumper to front axle 39.0"

Headroom
Headroom first-row 40.7"

Legroom
Leg room first-row 41.4"

Shoulder Room
Shoulder room first-row 68.0"

Hip Room
Hip room first-row 67.6"

Front And Rear GAWR Total Will Exceed Overall GVWR

Powertrain

Engine
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Engine 6.7L V-8 diesel direct injection,
intercooled turbo, diesel, engine with 270HP

Valves per cylinder 4

Engine cylinders V-8 Engine location Front mounted engine
Ignition Compression ignition system Engine mounting direction Longitudinal mounted

engine
Engine block material Iron engine block Cylinder head material Aluminum cylinder head

Engine Specs
Displacement 6.7L cc 405.9 cu.in.
Bore 3.9" Stroke 4.25"
Compression ratio 16.2 Governed RPM 3200 RPM

Engine Power
Horsepower 270 HP@2400  RPM Torque 700 lb.-ft.@1500 RPM

Alternator
Alternator amps 200A Alternator type Heavy-duty alternator

Battery
Battery type Dual lead acid battery * Battery rating 1800CCA

Battery step Battery step Battery location Battery location forward right
Battery run down protection Battery run down
protection

Engine Extras
Radiator Radiator Fuel/water separator Fuel/water separator
Auxiliary power take-off Auxiliary power take-off Engine retarder Engine retarder system
Shift indicator RNDM shift indicator

Transmission
Transmission 10-speed automatic Transmission electronic control Transmission

electronic control
Speed limiter 75 mph speed limiter Overdrive transmission Overdrive transmission
Lock-up transmission Lock-up transmission First gear ratio 4.615
Second gear ratio 2.919 Third gear ratio 2.132
Fourth gear ratio 1.773 Fifth gear ratio 1.519
Sixth gear ratio 1.277 Reverse gear ratio 4.695
Seventh gear ratio 1 Eighth gear ratio 0.851
Ninth gear ratio 0.687 Tenth gear ratio 0.632
Stall ratio 1.97 Selectable mode transmission Tow/Haul Mode

selectable mode transmission
Sequential shift control Sequential shift control Transmission oil cooler Transmission oil cooler
PTO transmission provision PTO transmission
provision

Drive Type
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Drive type Rear-wheel drive

Drivetrain

* Axle ratio 5.57 Axle speed Single axle speed

Exhaust
Tailpipe Aluminized steel single exhaust Additional muffler type horizontal
Additional muffler location right Additional tailpipe type horizontal
Additional tailpipe location right

Fuel
Fuel type diesel

Fuel Tank
Front left fuel tank shape rectangular Front left fuel tank capacity 50.01 US gallons
DEF capacity 8.00 gal.

Drive Feature
Traction controlLow-speed ABS traction control Differential Standard rear differential

Fuel Economy and Emissions

Emissions
Emissions Federal emissions

Suspension and Handling

Suspension
Suspension Standard ride suspension Front shock absorbers Standard grade front

shock absorbers

Driveability

Brakes
Brake type Hydraulic disc brakes Ventilated brakes Front and rear ventilated disc

brakes
ABS brakes Four channel ABS brakes ABS brakes 4-wheel antilock (ABS) brakes

Brake Assistance
Hill start assist Hill start assist

Front Suspension
Suspension ride type front Rigid axle front
suspension

Suspension type front Leaf spring front
suspension

Front Spring
Regular front springs Regular front springs Springs front Tapered leaf front suspension
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Rear Spring

Springs rear Multi-leaf rear suspension Rear springs Regular grade rear springs
Auxiliary rear spring Rubber auxiliary rear spring

Rear Suspension
Suspension type rear Leaf spring rear
suspension

Suspension ride type rear Rigid axle rear
suspension

Steering
Steering Hydraulic power-assist steering
system

Steering type Re-circulating ball steering

Steering type number of wheels 2-wheel steering
system

Exterior

Front Wheels
Front wheels diameter 22.5" Front wheels width 8.3"

Rear Wheels
Rear wheels diameter 22.5" Rear wheels width 8.3"

Front And Rear Wheels
Appearance none

Front Tires
Aspect 82 Diameter 22.5"
Sidewalls BSW Tread AS
Type english measure truck tire Width 279mm
Front wheel - RPM 497

Rear Tires
Aspect 82 Diameter 22.5"
Sidewalls BSW Tread AS
Type english measure truck tire Width 279mm
Rear wheel - RPM 497

Body Exterior

Exterior Features
Number of doors 2 doors Side steps Side assist steps
Front splash guards Front splash guards

Frame
Clean CA frame Clean CA frame

Body
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Body panels Composite and galvanized steel
body panels

Mirrors
Convex spotter Convex spotter in driver and
passenger side door mirrors

* Video rearview mirror Video-feed rearview
mirror

Tires
Front tires LT load rating G Rear tires LT load rating G

Wheels
Front wheel type Disc front wheel Dual rear wheels Dual rear wheels
Number of front wheel studs 10 front wheel studs Number of rear wheel studs 10 rear wheel studs

Convenience

Door Locks

* Door locks Power door locks with 2 stage
unlocking

* Keyfob door locks Keyfob activated door
locks

* Auto door locks Auto-locking doors

Cruise Control
Cruise control Cruise control with steering
wheel mounted controls

Exterior Mirrors

* Door mirrors Power door mirrors Folding door mirrors Manual folding door mirrors

Heated door mirrors Heated driver and
passenger side door mirrors

Front Side Windows

* First-row windows Power first-row windows

Passenger Visor
Visor passenger mirror Passenger visor mirror

Power Outlets
12V power outlets 2 12V power outlets

Pedals
Driver foot rest Driver foot rest

Rear Windshield
Rear windshield Fixed rear windshield

Storage
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
* Door bins front Driver and passenger door
bins

Number of beverage holders 2 beverage holders

Beverage holders Front beverage holders Glove box Standard glove box
Instrument panel storage Instrument panel bin Dashboard storage Dashboard storage

Windows Feature

* One-touch up window Driver and passenger
one-touch up windows

* One-touch down window Driver and
passenger one-touch down windows

Miscellaneous
Trip computer Trip computer Gearshift location Steering column lever

gearshift location
Upfitter switches Upfitter switches Horn Dual electric horn

Comfort

Climate Control
Climate control Manual climate control * in-cabin heater Additional in-cabin heater

Headliner
Headliner material Cloth headliner material Headliner coverage Full headliner coverage

Floor Trim
Floor covering Full vinyl floor covering Floor coverage Full floor coverage

Steering Wheel
Steering wheel telescopic Manual telescopic
steering wheel

Steering wheel material Urethane steering wheel

Steering wheel tilt Manual tilting steering wheel

Seats and Trim

Seat Capacity

* Seating capacity 3

Front Seats
Front seat type Bucket driver seat * Front seat type Two person benchfront seat

Driver seat back Folding driver seat back * Driver seat back type High driver seat back

* Driver seat suspension Driver seat air
suspension

Driver seats way-direction 4 driver seats way-
direction

Driver seat fore/aft Manual fore/aft * Driver headrest type Fixed driver seat
headrest

* Passenger seat back type High passenger
seat back

Passenger seats way-direction 4 passenger seats
way-direction
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Passenger seat fore/aft Manual fore/aft * Passenger headrest type Fixed passenger

seat headrest
Armrests front driver Driver seat armrest * Armrests front center Front seat center

armrest

Front Seat Trim

* Front seat upholstery Cloth front seat
upholstery

Front seatback upholstery Carpet front seatback
upholstery

Gearshifter Material
Gearshifter material Urethane gear shifter
material

Entertainment Features

Radio Features
Aux input jack Auxiliary input jack External memory External memory control
Seek scan Seek scan

Speakers
Speakers Standard grade speakers Speakers number 2

Audio Features
Steering mounted audio control Steering wheel
mounted audio controls

Wireless streaming Wireless audio streaming

Lighting, Visibility and Instrumentation

Instrumentation
Trip odometer Trip odometer Instrumentation display Analog instrumentation

display

Instrumentation Displays
Driver information center Driver information
center

Clock In-radio display clock

Instrumentation Gauges
Tachometer Tachometer Oil pressure gauge Oil pressure gauge
Oil temperature gauge Oil temperature gauge Transmission temperature gauge Transmission

fluid temperature gauge
* Voltmeter Voltmeter Engine/electric motor temperature

gauge Engine/electric motor temperature
gauge

Engine hour meter Engine hour meter DEF fluid gauge Diesel exhaust fluid (def)
gauge

Instrumentation Warnings
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Oil pressure warning Oil pressure warning Low fuel warning Low fuel warning
Low brake fluid warning Low brake fluid warning Battery charge warning Battery charge warning
Headlights on reminder Headlights on reminder Key in vehicle warning Key in vehicle warning
Door ajar warning Door ajar warning Service interval warningService interval indicator
Transmission fluid temperature
warning Transmission fluid temp warning

Low diesel exhaust fluid (DEF) warning Low diesel
exhaust fluid (DEF) warning

Glass
Tinted windows Light tinted windows

Headlights
Headlights Halogen headlights Headlight type Aero-composite headlights
Auto headlights Auto on/off headlight control Multiple headlights Multiple enclosed headlights
Delay off headlights Delay-off headlights DRL preference setting DRL preference setting

Front Windshield
Wipers Variable intermittent front windshield
wipers

Speed sensitive wipers Speed sensitive wipers

Interior Lighting

* Illuminated entry Illuminated entry Variable panel light Variable instrument panel
light

Front reading lights Front reading lights

Lights
Running lights Daytime running lights Interior courtesy lights Delay interior courtesy

lights
Clearance lights Cab clearance lights

Technology and Telematics

Connectivity
Handsfree Bluetooth handsfree wireless
device connectivity

USB Ports
USB ports 1 USB port

Safety and Security

Security System

* Immobilizer Immobilizer * Remote panic alarm Remote panic alarm

Vehicle tracker Vehicle tracker

Cameras

* Rear camera Rear mounted camera
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Selected Equip & Specs (cont'd)
Traction Control

Electronic stability control Electronic stability
control system

Parking Sensors

* Back up alarm Back-up alarm
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Pricing Summary - Single Vehicle

MSRP

Vehicle Pricing

Base Vehicle Price $80,895.00

Options $3,670.00

Colors $0.00

Upfitting $0.00

Fleet Discount $0.00

Fuel Charge (12) $0.00

Destination Charge $2,495.00

Subtotal $87,060.00
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11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Pricing Summary - Single Vehicle
Pre-Tax Adjustments

Code Description MSRP

BI16REF Brown Industries 16' Refrigerated Refrigeration Body
With Side Door

$49,510.00

MODEL: 517 SC 16' Insulated Brown Cargo Van
 2 FRONT REINFORCEMENT: Front end reinforced and cut out for self-contained refrigeration unit
 3 FRONT: 5" extruded aluminum radius front corners, with heavy duty front upper corner aluminum castings
 4 FRONT STEPS: 3 large folding steps and 1 grab handle on left front corner post
 5 REEFER OPTION: Refrigeration unit service platform installed on front of body
 6 INTERIOR LINER: One-piece white fiberglass liner on sides, front, and ceiling
 7 INSULATION: 3" foam insulation in sides, ceiling, and floor; 4" foam in front
 8 ROOF: One-piece .075" thermal composite roof, with roof bows on 16" centers
 9 MODEL HEIGHT: 97-1/2" high inside, 103-1/4" high outside
 10 INSIDE HEIGHT: 92" high inside, 103-1/4" high outside
 11 WIDTH: 96" overall wide body
 12 REAR DOOR: 1-1/8" Todco insulated roll-up rear door with inside escape release
 13 REAR DOOR OPTION: Vinyl rear door strip curtain
 14 REAR FRAME: 12 gauge stainless steel with internal "L" gussets at all four corners, external upper triangular gussets and external rain gutter
 15 REAR FRAME OPTION: External upper triangular gussets in addition to internal gussets for heavy applications
 16 REAR FRAME OPTION: Upper gussets securing rear frame to top of side assemblies for rail gate application
 17 SIDE DOOR: Insulated side door installed on curbside with dual seals and inside escape release
 18 SIDE DOOR LOCATION: Side door installed 54" from front of body *** CONFIRM DOOR LOCATION***
 19 SIDE DOOR OPTION: Traction grip step and grab handle at side door
 20 UNDERSTRUCTURE: 3" hi-tensile I-beam cross sills on 12" centers, 4" hi-tensile I-beam long sills
 21 FLOOR: Extruded aluminum flat surface anti-skid reefer floor; front and rear drains
 22 WEARBAND: 12" high, corrugated aluminum wearband, sides and front
 23 LOGISTIC TRACK: 2 rows "E" track surface mounted on each side at ______" and ______" C/L above floor
 24 INTERIOR LIGHTING: 2 ea. LED domelights, wired to switch in cab with indicator light
 25 TAIL LIGHTS:Will be incl on gate
 26 REQUIRED LIGHTING: Per FMVSS 108. Clearance lights to be flush mounted LED with return ground wire and sealed harness
 27 BUMPER: ICC bumper only installed at rear
 28 LIFTGATE: Tommy Gate 89-20EA55 55 x 89 + 12 Aluminum platform - LED lights in husing - cab cut off - 96' wide
 29 MUD FLAPS: Anti-sail mud flaps installed

CTPSUPS6 Carrirer S6 Refrigeration Unit with Electric Standby $22,955.00

DEL Drive Away Delivery to District $1,800.00

02244S Factory Government Price Disccount -$2,500.00

Total $158,825.00

Customer Signature Acceptance Date
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Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Warranty
Standard Warranty

Basic Warranty
Basic warranty 24 months/unlimited

Powertrain Warranty
Powertrain warranty 24 months/unlimited

Corrosion Perforation
Corrosion perforation warranty 36 months/unlimited

Roadside Assistance Warranty
Roadside warranty 24 months/unlimited

Diesel Engine Warranty
Diesel engine warranty 60 months/250,000 miles

Transmission Warranty
Transmission warranty 60 months/250,000 miles

Frame Rail Warranty
Frame Rail Warranty 60 months/unlimited
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Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing
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Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary
Performance predictions in this report represent an estimate of vehicle performance based on standard operating
conditions. Variations in customer equipment, load configuration, ambient conditions, and/or operator driving techniques
can cause significant variations in vehicle performance. These values are not representative of results that may be shown
in actual dynamometer tests. This report should therefore be used as a guide for comparative vehicle performance.

Dimensions
A Front of Bumper to Front Axle 39.00 in.
B Front Bumper to Back of Cab (BBC) 113.00 in.
C Wheelbase (WB) 212.00 in.
D Overall Length (OAL) 332.00 in.
E Back of Cab to Rear Axle (CA) 138.00 in.
F Back of Cab to End of Frame 219.00 in.
G Rear Axle to End of Frame (AF) 81.00 in.
H Frame Section Height 10.30 in.
I Rear Frame Height Unloaded 38.00 in.
I Rear Frame Height Loaded 36.50 in.
J Cab Height 94.90 in.
K Body Width 96.70 in.
L Maximum Ground Clearance N/A
L Minimum Ground Clearance N/A
M Front Tread 83.80 in.
M Rear Tread 72.60 in.
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Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)
Body Specs

Truck body style: Van
Cab to body gap: 3.00 in.
Body length: 16.00 ft
Body tare weight: 3,500 lbs
Body width: 96 in.
Body height from ground: 150 in.
Body Centre gravity (from front): 96.00 in.
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Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)
Weight

Licensing

GVWR does not exceed 26,000 lbs and may not require a Commercial Driver's License (CDL). Contact your local
state commercial driver licensing office for specifics on what your state requires.

GVW Front Axle Rear Axle Totals
Chassis 6,350 lbs 3,770 lbs 10,120 lbs
Body 644 lbs 2,856 lbs 3,500 lbs
Occupants Weight 200 lbs 100 lbs 300 lbs
1 Max Payload - (Max Payload) 2,806 lbs 9,273 lbs 12,079 lbs
TOTAL 10,000 lbs 15,999 lbs 25,999 lbs

Ratings Front Axle Rear Axle GVWR
GAWR 10,000 lbs 21,000 lbs 25,999 lbs
Wheels/Tires 12,350 lbs 23,360 lbs
Suspension 10,000 lbs 21,000 lbs
Axle 10,000 lbs 21,000 lbs
Legal Axle Limit 0 lbs 0 lbs

Front And Rear GAWR Total Will Exceed Overall GVWR
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Prepared for: Angie Davis
Farmington Public Schools 
Prepared by: Rhett Butler
11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)
Start, Grade and Speed

Shift Indicator

Vehicle equipped without Park Pawl. Shift indicator will display RNDM.

Start Ratio Desired Calculated
Start grade capability in 1st gear 4.62 15.00 % 31.66 %

Start grade capability in reverse 4.70 15.00 % 32.21 %

Grade Ratio Desired Calculated
Maximum grade in 8th gear 0.85 3.00 % 5.93 %

Maximum grade in 9th gear 0.69 3.00 % 4.79 %

Maximum grade in 10th gear 0.63 3.00 % 4.40 %

Speed Desired Calculated
Top Speed (level grade)
To meet your requirement you need a maximum axle ratio of 8.15

75 mph 110 mph

Top Speed on 3% grade
To meet your requirement you need a maximum of 166 hp

55 mph

Cruise Speed 60 mph 79 mph
Engine RPM at desired cruise speed 1,750 rpm

Variables in Use

Start
Rear axle ratio: 5.57
Tire size: 11R22.5 (497

rev/mile)
Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW): 25,999 lbs

Clutch engagement torque: 350 ft.lbs.
Torque conversion ratio: 1.97

Grade
Rear axle ratio: 5.57
Tire size: 11R22.5 (497

rev/mile)

Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW): 25,999 lbs
Peak engine torque: 700 ft.lbs.

Speed
Engine Power: 270 hp @ 2,400 rpm
Governed RPM: 3,200 rpm
Frontal Area: 57.68 Sq.Ft.
Cruising RPM 2,300 rpm

Worst road surface Typical Highway
Final Drive Ratio: 0.63
Drag Coefficient 0.80
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11/15/2023 Phil Long Ford of Denver, LLC | 7887 W. Tufts Ave. Denver Colorado | 801232412

2025 F-750 Diesel Regular Cab Base (F7D)

Price Level: 515 | Quote ID: 111523-1

Vehicle Dimension and Performance Summary (cont'd)

Turning Radius
Turning radius to curb: 28.12 ft

Turning radius to bumper: 29.69 ft
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December 5, 2023
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

X. CONSENT AGENDA. I move that the Board of Education approve the December 5,
2023, Consent Agenda as follows:

A. Approval of Minutes
1. November 21, 2023, Regular Meeting

VOICE VOTE



REGULAR MEETING
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
November 21, 2023

President Cheryl Blau called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present: Cheryl Blau, President
Claudia T. Heinrich, Vice-President
Zach T. Rich, Secretary
Mable S. Fox, Trustee
Angie F. Smith, Trustee
Donald Walker, Trustee

Absent: Terri Weems, Treasurer

Also present: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin, Brad Paddock
and Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendents; Diane Bauman and Jon
Barth, Directors, Angela Davis, Supervisor, staff and community
members.

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: It was moved by Rich and supported by Heinrich to approve the
Tuesday, November 21, 2023 agenda as presented.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS. Board President Blau shared that board meetings are held in public for the
purpose of full transparency, they are NOT public meetings, and she also shared the Board
Agreements. Blau welcomed the new staff in attendance, families, guests and the scholarship winner
and his family.

Board members shared the learnings that they experienced at the MASB Fall Leadership Conference.
Dr. Blau and Dr. Delgado also presented at the Conference. Some of the topics included Michigan Merit
Curriculum and Graduation Requirements.

Blau reported on the November 18 Board Retreat where they had presentations on Robert’s Rules of
Order and Board Operating Procedures from MASB officials. The Board will be working on their own
Board Operating Procedures.



4. CORRESPONDENCE. Board Secretary Zach Rich provided a report on correspondence received
during this period. Correspondence is acknowledged and responded to when appropriate. A list of
correspondents and topics is available in the Board Packet on the Farmington Public Schools’ website.

5. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE. Secretary Rich reported that the state legislature passed changes to the
teacher and administrator evaluation law which has now moved on to the Governor’s desk for her
signature. The new evaluation would go into effect for the 2024-25 school year. The legislature has now
adjourned until January 11, 2024.

6. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE.
Dr. Delgado spoke about the following:

● He thanked everyone for their support of the Education Foundation’s Toast to Education
that helps fund grants for teachers.

● He congratulated students and staff for reaching the end of the first marking period.
● He was excited to be able to attend Kenbrook Elementary School’s 2nd Annual

Multicultural Festival as well as the Diwali celebration held at Hillside Elementary School.
● Central Office Cabinet has almost completed their walk-throughs at each of the schools.
● A second instructional visit has been scheduled for the Board to visit Power Middle

School to learn about their work with NuTech Network.
● Congratulations to the more than 400 students who participated in the District’s Day of

Strings that was recently held.
● The Farmington High School play, “The Election,” has been postponed to January.
● He acknowledged the tremendous amount of support that is available to our community

including the Community Support Services Department, Operation Common Good, and
Farmington Youth Assistance.

● The introduction of Allyson Robinson as the District’s new Director of Athletics and
Safety.

● The recognitions of the Fall High School athletes.

7. Introduction of Allyson Robinson as the District’s new Director of Athletics and Safety. Assistant
Superintendent of Talent Development Bradley Paddock introduced Allyson Robinson as the new
Director of Athletics and Safety. Allston has served as the principal of Power Middle School for the past
15 years.

8. Recognitions
a. Fall 2023 High School Athletics

Presenters: Stacey Punzal, NFHS Athletic Director and Mike Cahill, FHS Athletic Director

9. RECESS

10. REPORTS FROM BOARD COMMITTEES
a. Finance and Facilities Committee

Committee member Heinrich reported on the following items that were discussed at the
Committee meeting:

1. Discussion was had on the replacements of AEDs across the district as the ones
in place are outdated. This expenditure will come out of the Safety and Security
grant.



2. Discussion was held on replacing the outdated food service equipment at both
Lanigan Elementary and East Middle Schools. This expenditure would come out
of the Nutrition Services Fund.

3. Discussion was held on purchasing two new refrigerated food service trucks to
replace the two current ones; one that is 10 years old and one that is 20 years
old. We will continue to use the 10 year old truck. The addition of one more truck
is much needed due to the increase of the number of students that the District is
feeding.This expenditure will come out to the Nutrition Services Fund.

4. Discussion was had about purchasing 10 new school buses to replace ones that
are part of the aging fleet out of the Transportation Fund.

5. Discussion was also had on purchasing two 10 passenger vans which would
provide a relief to our midday runs and provide more flexibility in transporting
smaller groups of students,

6. The proposed Central Office conversion to a District Warehouse was also
discussed. Jon Barth, Director of Facilities, will bring back additional information
to the committee to further the discussion.

11. DISCUSSION ITEMS

a. Lanigan Elementary Food Service Equipment Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Angela Davis, Food Services Supervisor

b. East Middle School Food Service Equipment Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Angela Davis, Food Services Supervisor

c. Refrigerated Food Service Delivery Truck Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Angela Davis, Food Services Supervisor

d. Ten Passenger Van Purchase Recommendation
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent and Jon Barth, Director of Facilities
Jon Barth explained that these types of vans are in high demand and that is why the District
would like to purchase these right away. These vans do not require that drivers have a CDL
license but can be driven by those with a chauffeur’s license.

12. PUBLIC COMMENTS. Public comments were shared.

13. APPROVAL OF Bid Package #11 - Warner MS, Farmington Early Childhood Center, and
Farmington Central HS
Presenter:

This item was presented in detail at the October 24, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.



MOTION: It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Smith that the Board of Education approve
Bid Package #11 for Warner Middle School, Farmington Early Childhood Center and Farmington
Central High School. The amount includes hard construction of $7,242,355.00 and construction
contingency of $724,236.00, this Project award recommendation equals $7,966,591.00.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

14. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

This item was presented in detail at the October 24, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Walker and supported by Rich to approve the 2022-2023 Annual Audit
Report as presented.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

15. APPROVAL OF TEN PASSENGER VAN PURCHASE RECOMMENDATION

This item was presented in detail at the November 21, 2023 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Walker to approve the purchase of two new 10
passenger Vans from Hoekstra in the amount of $149,650 to come out of the Transportation Fund.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

16. APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDATION OF ALLYSON ROBINSON AS THE DIRECTOR OF
ATHLETICS AND SAFETY

MOTION: It was moved by Rich and supported by Walker to approved the appointment of Allyson
Robinson at the Director of Safety and Athletics.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Henirich, Rich, Walker
Nays: Fox, Smith

MOTION WAS APPROVED.

17. APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDATION TO APPOINT AS THE INTERIM PRINCIPAL AT POWER
MIDDLE SCHOOL

MOTION: It was moved by Rich and supported by Heinrich to appoint David Tucker as the Interim



Principal for Power Middle School.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Walker

Nays: Smith

MOTION WAS APPROVED.

18. APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES

MOTION: It was moved by Rich and supported by Heinrich to approve the expenditure report as
Presented.

General Fund $10,872,816
General Fund - Athletics 236,978
Debt Fund -
Capital Projects - Technology and other Projects -
Capital Projects - 2018 Bond Fund -
Capital Projects - 2020 Bond Fund 677,511
Capital Projects - 2023 Bond Fund 1,894,601
Nutrition Services Fund 606,670
Benefit Stabilization Fund 1,548,402
TOTAL $15,836,878

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

19. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

MOTION: It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Smith to approve the November 21, 2023
Consent Agenda as presented.

A. Approval of Minutes
a. October 24, 2023
b. November 18, 2023

B. Head Start Director’s Monthly Report
C. Personnel Items
D. Workers Comp Settlement
E. AED Replacement
F. 2023 Bus Purchase Recommendation

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Blau, Fox, Henirich, Rich, Smith, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

20. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES:



a. Heinrich reported that she attended the joint Student I.D.E.A. and Round Table Meeting. They
discussed “Reimagining High School.”

b. Blau participated in the Education Foundation’s Toast to Education debrief.

21. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 7:30 p.m. The next regular meeting of the Board is scheduled for December
5, 2023 at 6 p.m., at the Maxfield Education Center

Zach T. Rich
Farmington Board of Education

Board Secretary
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